
 
 
 

  

PO Box 68900, Seattle, WA 98168 
P 206.433.3200   

 
 

July 29, 2020 

 

Alaska Dislocated Worker Unit 

Rapid Response Coordinator- Kim Kolvig 

P.O. Box 115509 

Juneau, AK 99811-5509 

Municipality of Anchorage Mayor  
Ethan Berkowitz 
632 W 6th Avenue, Suite 840 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
 

 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

This letter serves to notify you that approximately 331 employees will be separated from 

employment on October 1, 2020. We currently anticipate these separations to be permanent. 

Please see: 

 Attachment A – Impacted locations and addresses 

 Attachment B – Impact Jobs and anticipated numbers 

 Attachment C – Name and Address of Chief Union official and local representative for 

those employees listed in attachment B 

 

Employees in the job classifications marked with an asterisk may have bumping rights pursuant 
to the terms of their collective bargaining agreements.  To the extent that the above actions 
constitute a covered event under the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act or the 
California Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, this letter is intended to fulfill any 
requirements imposed under those statutes.  By providing this information, we do not concede 
that those statutes apply or that notice is required. 
 
You may contact Jenny Wetzel, VP Labor Relations at 206-392-9563 with any questions. 
 
 
Thank you, 

      
Jenny Wetzel 
Vice President, Labor Relations 
 

 
 



 

  

 
 
WARN Notice for Anchorage, AK 
 
Attachment A – Impacted Locations 
 

Ted Steven Anchorage International Airport 
Concourse C 
5000 W International Airport Rd 
Anchorage, AK 99502 

 
Hangar 
3600 Old International Airport Rd. 
Anchorage, AK 99502 
 
Cargo 
4100 Old International Airport Rd. 
Anchorage, AK 99502 

 



Attachment B – Impacted Job Titles 

 

ANC – AFA Represented*  135 

Flight Attendant*  135 
 

ANC – AMFA Represented*  25 

Aircraft Tech Trainer* 1 
Aircraft Technician* 18 
Avionics Technician* 2 
Lead Aircraft Technician* 4 

 

ANC‐ IAM COPS Represented*  76 

Customer Service Agent* 66 
Lead Customer Service Agent* 10 

 

ANC – IAM RSSA Represented*  95 

Lead Ramp Service* 15 
Ramp Service* 77 
Stores Agent* 3 

 



Local Leaders

Name (FN/LN) Role Email Union Address 1 Address 2 Address 3

Linda Christou MEC Secretary/Treasurer linda.christou@afaalaska.org AFA AFA‐CWA Alaska Airlines Master Executive Council
18000 International Blvd, Suite 1103A, 

SeaTac, WA 98188‐4251

Matt Cook LEC President, Council 30 matt.cook@afaalaska.org AFA AFA‐CWA Alaska Airlines LEC, Council 30

Tim Green LEC President, Council 18 tim.green@afaalaska.org AFA AFA‐CWA Alaska Airlines, Council 18

Steve Maller LEC President, Council 39 steve.maller@afaalaska.org AFA AFA‐CWA Alaska Airlines, Council 39

Brice McGee LEC President, Council 15 brice.mcgee@afaalaska.org AFA AFA‐CWA Alaska Airlines, Council 15

Melissa Osborne LEC President, Council 35 melissa.osborne@afaalaska.org AFA AFA‐CWA Alaska Airlines, Council 35

Brian Palmer MEC Vice President brian.palmer@afaalaska.org AFA AFA‐CWA Alaska Airlines Master Executive Council
18000 International Blvd, Suite 1103A, 

SeaTac, WA 98188‐4251

Jeffrey Peterson MEC President jeffrey.peterson@afaalaska.org AFA AFA‐CWA Alaska Airlines Master Executive Council
18000 International Blvd, Suite 1103A, 

SeaTac, WA 98188‐4251

Terry Taylor LEC President, Council 19 terry.taylor@afaalaska.org AFA AFA‐CWA Alaska Airlines, Council 19

Earl Clark Region 1 Director Earl.Clark@AlaskaAir.com AMFA AMFA Region 1 Director
2800 S 192nd St, Suite 100, SeaTac, WA   

98188

Mark Dahl Airline Representative, Local 32 Mark.Dahl@AlaskaAir.com AMFA AMFA Local 32
1403 W 10th Pl, Suite B‐116, Tempe, AZ 

85281‐5257

Jarod Mills Airline Representative, Local 14 Jarod.Mills@AlaskaAir.com AMFA AMFA Local 14
2800 S 192nd St, Suite 100, SeaTac, WA   

98188

Jason McAdoo General Chair, District 142 jmcadoo@iamdl142.org IAM IAM Air Transport Local 2202
19415 International Blvd, Suite 301, SeaTac, 

WA  98188

Dan Suafoa General Chair, District 142 dsuafoa@iamdl142.org IAM IAM Air Transport Local 2202
19415 International Blvd, Suite 301, SeaTac, 

WA  98188

Jenny Schar Alaska Section Chair, Local 542 Jenny.Schar@alaskaair.com TWU TWU Alaska Airlines Section Chair

2651 S. 192nd Street, Second Floor, SeaTac, 

WA 98188 and 608 Quince Street NE, 

Olympia, WA  98506
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National Leaders

Last Name Name Role Email Union Name
Union 

Abbrev.
Mailing Address Phone

Nelson Sara International President

Association of 

Flight 

Attendants

AFA‐CWA, 

AFL‐CIO

AFA‐CWA, 501 

3rd Street NW, 

Washington, DC 

20001

202‐434‐1300 or 

1‐800‐424‐2401

Oestreich Bret National Director bret.oestreich@amfanatl.org

Aircraft 

Mechanics 

Fraternal 

Association

AMFA

AMFA, 7853 E. 

Arapahoe Court, 

Suite 1100, 

Centennial, CO 

80112

303‐752‐2632; 

Bret:

720‐744‐6628

Supplee David
Presiding Directing 

General Chair
dsupplee@iamdl142.org

Air Transport 

District 142
TWU‐IAM

Air Transport 

District 142, 400 

NE 32nd St, 

Kansas City, MO 

64116

816‐452‐6646

Peterson Gary
International Vice 

President
gpeterson@twu.org

Transport 

Workers 

Union of 

America

TWU AFL‐CIO

TWU, 501 3rd 

Street NW, 9th 

Floor, 

Washington DC 

20001

202‐719‐3900
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